Corporate Audit Committee
Date:
Thursday, 3rd February, 2022
Time:
4.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber - Guildhall, Bath
Agenda
To: All Members of the Corporate Audit Committee
Councillors: Mark Elliott (Chair), Andrew Furse, Colin Blackburn, Lucy Hodge and
Brian Simmons
Independent Member: John Barker
Chief Executive and other appropriate officers
Press and Public
The agenda is set out overleaf.

Enfys Hughes
Democratic Services
Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG
Telephone: 01225 39 4435
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk
E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk

NOTES:

1. Inspection of Papers: Papers are available for inspection as follows:
Council’s website: https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
Paper copies are available for inspection at the Guildhall - Bath.
2. Details of decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be
circulated with the agenda for the next meeting. In the meantime, details can be obtained by
contacting as above.
3. Recording at Meetings:The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now allows filming and recording
by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control. Some of our meetings
are webcast. At the start of the meeting, the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is to
be filmed. If you would prefer not to be filmed for the webcast, please make yourself known to
the camera operators. We request that those filming/recording meetings avoid filming public
seating areas, children, vulnerable people etc; however, the Council cannot guarantee this will
happen.
The Council will broadcast the images and sounds live via the internet
www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast. The Council may also use the images/sound recordings on its
social media site or share with other organisations, such as broadcasters.
4. Public Speaking at Meetings
The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to make their views known at meetings.
They may make a statement relevant to what the meeting has power to do. They may also
present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a group.
Advance notice is required not less than two full working days before the meeting. This
means that for meetings held on Thursdays notice must be received in Democratic
Services by 5.00pm the previous Monday.
Further details of the scheme can be found at:
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942
5. Emergency Evacuation Procedure
When the continuous alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building by one of the designated
exits and proceed to the named assembly point. The designated exits are signposted.
Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people.
6. Supplementary information for meetings
Additional information and Protocols and procedures relating to meetings
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505

Corporate Audit Committee-Thursday, 3rd February, 2022
at 4.00 pm in the Council Chamber - Guildhall, Bath
AGENDA
1.

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE
The Chair will draw attention to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out under
Note 7.

2.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

3.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to
indicate:
(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare.
(b) The nature of their interest.
(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest,
(as defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of
Interests)
Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting.

4.

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR
The Chair will announce any items of urgent business.

5.

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS,
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS

6.

ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS
To deal with any petitions, statements or questions from Councillors and, where
appropriate, co-opted and added Members.

7.

MINUTES - 15TH DECEMBER 2021 (Pages 7 - 12)

8.

EXTERNAL AUDIT - UPDATE (Pages 13 - 36)

9.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2022/23 (Pages 37 - 66)

10.

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2022/2023 - CONSULTATION (Pages 67 - 70)

11.

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021/2022 (Pages 71 - 76)

The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Enfys Hughes who can be contacted on
01225 394410.

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL

Agenda Item 7

CORPORATE AUDIT COMMITTEE

Minutes of the Meeting held
Wednesday, 15th December, 2021, 4.00 pm
Councillors: Mark Elliott (Chair), Andrew Furse, Colin Blackburn and Lucy Hodge
Independent Member: John Barker
Officers in attendance: Jeff Wring (Service Director - One West), Andy Rothery (Chief
Finance Officer (S151)), Gary Adams (Head of Financial Management), Andy Cox (Head of
Audit and Assurance (One West)) and Andrea Frow (Landlord and Tenant Team Manager)
Guests in attendance: Peter Barber and Liam Royle (Grant Thornton external auditors)
12

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE
The Democratic Services Officer read out the emergency evacuation procedure.

13

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS
Councillor Brian Simmons sent apologies for the meeting.
Councillor Lucy Hodge was late attending due to an overlap with the Planning
Committee on which she was also a member.

14

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none.

15

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR
There was none.

16

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS,
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS
There were none.

17

ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS
There were none.

18

MINUTES - 23RD SEPTEMBER 2021
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2021 were
confirmed and signed as a correct record.

19

GOVERNANCE REPORTS FOR COUNCIL AND AVON PENSION FUND AND
AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21

Page 1

Page 5

The Head of Financial Management Gary Adams gave a presentation on the report.
He explained it would cover the areas of change, future changes, the main
statements, the annual governance statement and audit findings. The main change
was in response to the Redmond Review which had extended deadlines for the
2020-21 and 2021-22 accounts. Future changes to IFRS16 accounting for leases
were delayed until 2022-23 due to resourcing and Covid.
As regards the main statements, the main changes in expenditure and income were
related to the impacts of Covid. The Original estimate of Covid pressures (before
any government funding) was £42m, with significant impacts on Heritage, Parking
and Commercial Estate Income. In response, a Financial Recovery report was
approved by Cabinet including recovery measures of £20.7m, of which £14.8m was
delivered in full. Government grant funding of nearly £12m was received in respect
of general Covid Support and £17.7m from the Sales, Fees and Charges income
compensation grant. Other specific Covid grants came to £14m and the Council also
distributed Covid Business Support grants totalling £69m during the financial year.
The capital spend was £62m which represented 63% of budget, primarily reflecting
the delivery time to complete projects requiring re-phasing of budgets to future
financial years.
In respect of the Movement in Reserves Statement, it showed a net transfer of £55m
to earmarked reserves. This included a technical accounting adjustment in respect of
s31 Business Rate Retail Relief Compensation Grant of £39m to offset the Collection
Fund deficit that accrued from granting these reliefs in year as well as transfers of
some Covid funding for use in 2022/23. There was a decrease in Unusable
Reserves of £132m, relating to statutory accounting movements which i
[...]
had gone to reserves, whether this was in effect profit. It was
stated that this was not a profit, the funding was transferred to reserves so it
was available to fund pressures in 2021/22.
A question was asked on what the level of reserves would be this year. The
level of reserves would depend on actual specific use during the year, but it
was highlighted that the £39m increase due to 2020/21 Business Rate Retail
Relief grant treatment was used in 2021/22 to offset the Collection Fund
deficit.
Following a question from Councillor Colin Blackburn, the statement that
Commercial Estate income was down 42% but this was only a snapshot in
time, what is the movement over 5 years? The Section 151 Officer explained
income had been impacted in 2020-21 and the 2021-22 budget had been
rebased to align the budget with the forecast position for future years.
Bounce back to pre-Covid income levels will take some time, this is not
anticipated before 2025. There would be a period of uncertainty now with the
new variant, however there has been a good level of market interest on the
Estate. Andrea Frow Property Services envisaged a rebalancing of rents over
the next few years and she could foresee levels stabilising not growing. It
was agreed that a 5 year view of these figures would be useful.
It was helpful for Councillors to see the trends (Councillor Mark Elliott)
John Barker (Independent Member) stated that the purpose of the Annual
Governance Statement was to look back over the last year so it would be
appropriate to record that the Committee recognised best endeavours
In response to Councillor Lucy Hodge, it was explained that there two main
types of Covid grants – one was ring-fenced and conditions on what money
could be spent on were specifically set out by Government, non ring-fenced
grants were for services under pressure and could be bid for.
Peter Barber (Grant Thornton external auditors) explained that progress on the audit
was impacted by resourcing issues. The Pension
[...]
sion the following points were raised:
This was a pragmatic solution (John Barker, Independent member)
No other local authorities wanted to do it themselves joining with BANES so
there was no other option (Section 151Officer)
RESOLVED that the Audit Committee recommend to full Council that they approve
the use of (PSAA) to carry out the re-procurement of External Auditors to the Council
(all agreed).

21

TREASURY MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT TO 30TH SEPTEMBER
2021
The Head of Financial Management Gary Adams presented the report. He explained
that the report had already been to Council and Cabinet in November. He outlined
the main highlights – the average rate for investment performance was 0.27%, this
was above the benchmark and reflected the low interest rates. The average
investment balance over the period was £80 million and the forecast investment
income was estimated at £30k above budget.
In line with the Environmental, Sustainability and Governance Investment policy
included in the Treasury Management Strategy, £5m was deposited in the Lloyd’s
Sustainability 95 day notice investment account and investment in the two selected
LT ESG focussed investment funds was made at the end of November.
In respect of borrowings, the total at the end of the period was £226m, which
reflected the repayment of a £15m 1 year fixed loan that was taken at the start of the
Covid pandemic in response to potential liquidity concerns. There was no further
borrowing in the period. The forecast borrowing costs are £630k below budget as a
result of the delayed borrowing need. In respect of the potential LOBO refinancing
mentioned in the report, the projected savings have been impacted by interest rate
movements so this is currently being kept under review. The Bank of England was
meeting shortly to review interest rates, the decision on whether to increase rates
was finely balanced as the Bank needs to consider both the impact of the Omicron
variant on the economy and the current high level of inflation.
During questions the following issue was raised:
Page 5 of 6

Page 9

in respect of the £630k underspend, various capital projects were being rephased due to Covid delay including Bath Quays North, this resulted in
savings on borrowings.
RESOLVED that
1) the Treasury Management Report to 30th September 2021, prepared in
accordance with the CIPFA Treasury Code of Practice, is noted; and
2) the Treasury Management Indicators to 30th September 2021 are noted.
22

INTERNAL AUDIT - UPDATE REPORT
The Head of Audit & Assurance Andy Cox presented the report. He stated that the
majority of audit reviews that were carried forward at the last meeting were now
completed. In the 2021-22 audit plan there were 36 to review, as of 19th November,
22 were a work in progress, 10 were finalised, 8 had an assurance rating of level 3
or above. 7 of the 36 related to Covid government funding – Adult Social Care,
Supplier Relief, DWP Winter Support and the Emergency Assistance Grant. He was
about to issue the draft report for which they used data analysis to review the
payments made and the recovery of £240,000. Internal audit had contributed
£100,000. He commented it had been well administered.
He explained that £1.7 million had been received for next debtor accommodation,
relating to rough sleepers and one of two properties had been purchased. All 7 of
the funding reviews would be completed by February. The grant certification
provided independent assurance to the Chief Executive. In relation to anti-fraud
work, 8 follow-up reviews were identified as good implementation and 2 were for
further monitoring. In respect of property compliance the Chief Operating Officer
would attend the next Committee to give a further update.
RESOLVED that
1) the Corporate Audit Committee notes the progress in delivery of the 2021/22
Annual Audit Assurance Plan; and
2) the Corporate Audit Committee requests the attendance of the Chief Operating
Officer and other Officers to a meeting of the Committee in early 2022 to provide
an update report on progress related to implementation of recommendations in
response to the weaknesses highlighted by the 2021 Property Compliance Audit.

The meeting ended at 5.39 pm
Chair(person)
Date Confirmed and Signed
Prepared by Democratic Services

Page 6 of 6

Page 10

Agenda Item 8
Bath & North East Somerset Council
MEETING:

Corporate Audit Committee

MEETING
DATE:

3rd February 2022

AGENDA
ITEM
NUMBER
EXECUTIVE FORWARD
PLAN REFERENCE:

TITLE:

External Audit - Update

E

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM
List of attachments to this report:
Appendix 1 – Update Report

1

THE ISSUE

1.1 The External Auditor will present an update on their work and next steps.

2

RECOMMENDATION

2.1 The Corporate Audit Committee is asked to note the update report.

3

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

3.1 There are no new financial implications from this report directly.

4

THE REPORT

4.1 Appendix 1 details an update on the External Auditor’s work and progress towards
the completion of all elements of their work for this year. The External Auditor will
provide a verbal update at the meeting.
5

RISK MANAGEMENT

5.1 A proportionate risk assessment has been carried out in relation to the Councils
risk management guidance. There are no new significant risks or issues to report
to the Committee as a result of this report.

Printed on recycled paper

Page 11

1

6. EQUALITIES
6.1 A proportionate equalities impact assessment has been carried out using
corporate guidelines, no significant issues to report.

7

CONSULTATION

7.1 Consultation has been carried out with the Section 151 Finance Officer.

Contact person

Jeff Wring (01225 47323)

Background
papers

Please contact the report author if you need to access this report in an
alternative format

Printed on recycled paper

Page 12

2

Page 13

Commercial in confidence

Page 14

Introduction

Page 15
© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

3

Commercial in confidence

•
•

Page 16

Commercial in confidence

Page 17

C
[...]
n confidence

Page 30

•

•

•

Commercial in confidence

Page 31
Climate change risk: A good practice guide for Audit and
Risk Assurance Committees - National Audit Office (NAO)
Report

Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

Page 32

Commercial in confidence

•
•
•

Page 33

Page 34

Agenda Item 9
Bath & North East Somerset Council
MEETING:

Corporate Audit Committee

MEETING
DATE:

3rd February 2022

TITLE:

Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2022/23

WARD:

All
AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM

List of attachments to this report:
Appendix 1 - Treasury Management Strategy 2022/23
Appendix 2 –Authorised Lending List

1

THE ISSUE

1.1 Treasury risk management at the Authority is conducted within the framework of the
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in
the Public Services: Code of Practice 2017 Edition (the CIPFA Code) which requires
the Authority to approve a treasury management strategy before the start of each
financial year. This report fulfils the Authority’s legal obligation under the Local
Government Act 2003 to have regard to the CIPFA Code.
1.2 Treasury management is the management of the Authority’s cash flows, borrowing
and investments, and the associated risks. The Authority has borrowed and invested
substantial sums of money and is therefore exposed to financial risks including the
loss of invested funds and the revenue effect of changing interest rates. The
successful identification, monitoring and control of financial risk are therefore central
to the Authority’s prudent financial management.
1.3 Investments held for service or commercial purposes are considered in the Capital
and Investment Strategy within the Budget Report which is also included on this
meeting’s agenda.

Printed on recycled paper

Page 35

2

RECOMMENDATIONS
The Corporate Audit Committee agrees to;

2.1 Recommend the actions proposed within the Treasury Management Strategy
Statement (Appendix 1) to February Council.
2.2 Note the Treasury Management Ind
[...]
STABLE
STABLE
POS
STABLE
STABLE
STABLE

F1+
F1+

STABLE
STABLE
STABLE
STABLE
STABLE
STABLE
STABLE
STABLE
STABLE
STABLE
STABLE
STABLE
NEG

A-1
A-1
A-1
A-1
A-1+
A-1
A-1
A-1
A-2
A-1
A-1
A-1

Banking Group

ba1
a3
a3
ba1
a3
baa1
baa2

GB
GB
GB
GB
GB

P-1

STABLE
STABLE
STABLE
STABLE

AUTHORITY SPECIFIC LIMITS
Individual
Group
Max
Cash Limit Cash Limit Investment
(£/%)
(£/%)
period

A1
A1
A1
A2
A1
A1
A1

GB

STABLE
STABLE
STABLE
STABLE

STANDARD & POOR'S RATINGS

Yes
Yes

STABLE
STABLE
STABLE
STABLE
STABLE
STABLE
STABLE
STABLE
STABLE
STABLE

Yes
Yes
Yes

World Bank Group

"World Bank"

10
10
10
10
10
10

25 years
25 years
25 years
25 years
25 years
25 years

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 64

Agenda Item 10
Bath & North East Somerset Council
MEETING:

Corporate Audit Committee

MEETING
DATE:

3rd February 2022

TITLE:

Internal Audit Plan 2022/2023 - Consultation

WARD:

ALL

AGENDA
ITEM
NUMBER

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM
List of attachments to this report: None
1

THE ISSUE

1.1 This report updates the Audit Committee on the methodology used to create the
Internal Audit Plan and asks for comments on areas or themes they would like to
be considered within the plan for 2022/23.

2

RECOMMENDATION

2.1 The Corporate Audit Committee is asked to comment on any areas or themes
they would like to be considered in relation to the Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23.
2.2 The Corporate Audit Committee is asked to note the intention to keep the plan
under review, including a formal re-assessment of the Plan at the half year point.
Any changes will be reported to Committee.

3

THE REPORT

3.1 Background - Reasonable Assurance Model
3.1.1The planning process is based on the fundamental requirement that the Audit
Plan proposed will deliver sufficient work to enable the Chief Internal Auditor to
independently assess the internal control framework of the Council and provide a
‘reasonable assurance’ opinion at the end of each year. The model we use – the
Reasonable Assurance Model - 
[...]
East Somerset Council
MEETING:

Corporate Audit Committee

MEETING
DATE:

3rd February 2022

TITLE:

Annual Governance Statement 2021/2022

WARD:

ALL

AGENDA
ITEM
NUMBER

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM
List of attachments to this report:
Appendix 1 - High Level Methodology for Preparing the Annual Governance
Statement
1

THE ISSUE

1.1 The aim of the report is to inform the Committee on the Annual Governance
Review process and enable the Committee to fulfil its responsibilities associated
with the publication of the Council’s Annual Governance Statement 2021/22.

2

RECOMMENDATION

2.1 The Corporate Audit Committee notes the report on the process to produce the
Annual Governance Statement 2021/22.

3

THE REPORT

3.1 Background 3.1.1 The Annual Governance Statement is based on the Council’s ‘Local Code of
Corporate Governance’ which forms part of the Council’s Constitution. As the
publication of an Annual Governance Statement is statutory requirement it’s
important that the Council takes account of any guidance provided by the
Chartered Institute Public Finance Accountants (CIPFA) and the Society of Local
Authority Chief Executives (SOLACE). The CIPFA / SOLACE guidance is also
used by the External Auditor in their audit of the accounts
3.1.2 The Delivering Good Governance in Local Government Framework, published
by CIPFA in association with SOLACE, sets the standard for local authority
governance in the UK. The concept underpinning the framework is to support local
government in taking responsibility for developing and shaping an informed
approach to governance, aimed at achieving the highest standards in a measured
and proportionate way.
3.1.3 The purpose of the Framework is to assist authorities individually in reviewing
and accounting for their own unique approach, with the overall aim to ensure that:
Page 69
Printed on recycled paper
1

•

Resources are directed in accordance with agreed policy and according to
priorities.

•

There is sound and inclusive decision making.

Minutes of the meeting


BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL 

 
Page 1 

 
CORPORATE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held 
Thursday, 3rd February, 2022, 4.00 pm 

 
Councillors: Andrew Furse, Colin Blackburn, Lucy Hodge and Brian Simmons  
Independent Member: John Barker 
Officers in attendance: Jeff Wring (Service Director - One West), Gary Adams (Head of 
Financial Management) and Andy Cox (Head of Audit and Assurance (One West)) 
Guests in attendance:  none 

  
23    EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 
The Democratic Services Officer read out the emergency evacuation procedure. 
  

24    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Councillor Mark Elliot sent his apologies, Councillor Andy Furse chaired the meeting. 
 
Peter Barber (Grant Thornton external auditors) sent his apologies.  
  

25    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
  

26    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was none. 
  

27    ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  
 
There were none. 
  

28    ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS  
 
There were none. 
  

29    MINUTES - 15TH DECEMBER 2021  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15th December 2021 were 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
  

30    EXTERNAL AUDIT - UPDATE  
 
The Service Director – Commercial and Governance Jeff Wring presented the report 
in the absence of the external auditor.  He stated the key message was the VFM 
findings which had been discussed at the last meeting.  Peter Barber (Grant 
Thornton) had passed on that the auditors were on track to meet the deadline of 



 
Page 2 of 5 

16/3/22 but there was no indication of the outcome.  It was noted that at the last 
meeting the deadline was 28/2/22 so this had been pushed back.  This point would 
be check with the external auditors. 
 
He explained that at the end of the report there was a good practice guide published 
by the National Audit Office which would be useful reading material for members of 
the Committee. 
 
He reminded the Committee that the report on procurement options would be going 
to Council in a few weeks’ time.  The recommended option was that BANES join the 
national procurement network. 
 
During discussion the following issues were raised:- 
 

 Committee members noted with concern the amount of money reported as 
lost on fraudulent business loans paid out directly by central government 
during the pandemic, despite strict criteria to follow; 

 VAT could be deferred for a year so it would be interesting to see what 
happens next year. Member highlighted small charities had been hit when 
VAT returns had not been submitted on time; 

 There were unintended consequences as a result of measures put in place for 
Covid and the public inquiry was awaited; 

 The Head of Audit & Assurance confirmed that recent news articles had 
reported significant losses of central government issued loans through fraud 
e.g.  bounce-back loans, however, it was pleasing to highlight that the work 
carried out to review Council administered business grants resulted in ‘good’ 
assurance opinions and recovery action was very low as a proportion of the 
grant monies distributed. The Service Director One West stated that at the 
time the clear government message to Councils was payments in respect of 
Covid should be made without delay and this may have contributed to less 
safeguards being put in place and an environment for fraudulent activity. 

 
RESOLVED that the update report be noted. 
  

31    TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2022/23  
 
The Head of Financial Management Gary Adams presented the report.  He 
explained that the report fulfilled a requirement to set a Treasury Management 
Strategy for the next financial year in line with the CIPFA Code of Practice. The 
strategy covers how the Council manages its’ cash flow, borrowing and investments 
and associated risk.  The Council has to operate within this framework and the 
strategy sets high level boundaries, although we adopt a flexible approach in day-to-
day activities depending on market conditions and advisor guidance, such as 
counterparty and duration limits.  Corporate Audit Committee is the scrutiny body for 
the strategy, prior to consideration and approval at the February Council and Cabinet 
meetings. 
 
He outlined the following issues:- 
 

 The economic update was fast moving - the Bank of England was trying to 
balance the interest rate policy with the economic recovery, GDP had reduced 



 
Page 3 of 5 

in Quarter 3, inflation was above 5% with an expectation of a 0.25% increase 
in the bank rate, which was agreed at today’s monetary policy committee 
meeting; 

 Overall the banking sector’s credit position had stabilised over the past year, 
with some positive move on credit ratings allowing increased investment 
durations to 100 days; 

 The 2022/23 budget was based on rates of 0.25% for short term investments, 
3.5% for the longer term strategic investments and borrowing at an average 
rate of 2.5%; 

 Current position as at 31st December 2021 on the borrowing and investment 
portfolios was capital borrowing of £220m and investments of £83m; 

 The borrowing strategy would continue to focus on using internal cash 
balances to minimise the impact on the revenue budget of holding cash in 
advance of need and reducing treasury risk of holding excessive investment 
balances; 

 The Council continues to avoid borrowing activity in relation to investment 
assets acquired primarily for yield in line with PWLB rules; 

 Last year an Environmental, Social & Governance (ESG) investment 
approach was incorporated into the strategy and a £5m limit was set for 
longer term strategic investment in ESG focussed funds, as well as investing 
£5m in shorter term liquidity deposits where the deposits are used to support 
ESG projects; 

 Treasury management indicators related to borrowing limits were linked to 
capital programme requirements to be approved as part of the budget report, 
the other indicators focussed on credit ratings, liquidity and the maturity 
structure of borrowing and investments. 

 
During questions the following points were raised:- 
 

 With the longer term strategic investments the CCLA property fund return was 
3.5%, with ESG strategic investments also currently expecting returns of 
between 3-4% (Cllr Lucy Hodge); 

 The impact of the inflation increase on the Council was impacting on other 
services – energy contracts, social care, home to school transport – 
contingencies were incorporated into the 2022/23 Council budget proposal, 
and represent around a 5% provision (Cllr Andy Furse); 

 There was a time lag of 18-24 months before the pressure fed through the 
system (John Barker independent member); 

 In respect of the PWLB rules for borrowing for yield and using the capital 
estate for income, it was explained that it depended on the primary purpose of 
the investment and the Section 151 Officer would make a judgement (Cllr 
Andy Furse); 

 In relation to opportunities to pay off the LOBO loans, our treasury advisors 
were used to negotiate a potential repayment.  However, due to the penalty 
for early repayment and the recent movement in interest rates the repayment 
was not currently being pursued. The position would be kept under review 
dependent on interest rates and whether a saving could be achieved through 
repayment (Cllr Lucy Hodge); 

 The capital financing requirement (CFR) is the implied borrowing requirement 
based on capital spending. Actual borrowing taken factors in reserves and 



 
Page 4 of 5 

cash balances.  It is common for Councils not to borrow up to the CFR limit 
and it makes sure they do not over-borrow. 

 
RESOLVED  
 

1) To recommend the proposed actions within the Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement (Appendix 1) to February Council; and  

2) To note the Treasury Management Indicators detailed in Appendix 1. 
  

32    INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2022/2023 - CONSULTATION  
 
The Head of Audit & Assurance Andy Cox presented the report. He stated that the 
purpose of the report was to consult with Committee Members and obtain their 
thoughts on areas of activity for inclusion in the plan for 2022-23.  The Chief Audit 
Executive is required each year to provide a reasonable assurance opinion based on 
the work carried out - how focussed the work is and on what.  A ‘reasonable 
assurance model’ is used to assist in the compilation of the Audit Plan.  There had 
been meetings with directors and senior officers to inform the plan i.e. to find out 
what they considered important items for inclusion. The Head of Audit Assurance 
then outlined areas for consideration and potential specific audits – Covid threat – 
Omicron additional support grants; IT security – secure configuration, user education 
and awareness, software asset management; financial risks - interface with the 
accounting system, property asset utilisation; health and safety – monitoring 
compliance; and homelessness – temporary accommodation.    
 
During discussion the following issues were raised:- 
 

 IT security was continual and so important as regards a threat to the operation 
of the Council (Cllr Andy Furse); 

 Workforce fatigue with the significant changes to the way we work, with 
working from home, work on recruitment and retention, staff absence due to 
mental health issues (Cllr Lucy Hodge).  The Head of Audit stated they were 
talking to the Director of People and Policy; 

 Public consultation (Cllr Lucy Hodge).  The Head of Audit stated as a LA we 
have to consult but there is a cost involved.  There would be some changes to 
the current arrangements; 

 Were there enough staff to complete audits on time and liaise with the 
external auditor (Cllr Brian Simmons). There was a long list of audits to 
complete and risk assess, these had to be prioritised in order; 

 There was a potential risk for equipment as the Council had invested in 
laptops for employees (Cllr Colin Blackburn).  The Head of Audit stated a 
review of IT Asset Management was currently underway. 

 
RESOLVED  
 

1) To note the areas/themes to be considered in relation to the Internal Audit 
Plan for 2022/23; and 

2) To note the intention to keep the plan under review, including a formal re-
assessment of the plan at the half-year point.  Any changes to be reported to 
the Committee. 

  



 
Page 5 of 5 

33    ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021/2022  
 
The Head of Audit & Assurance Andy Cox presented the report which was to inform 
the Committee on the Governance Review process and enable members to fulfil 
their responsibilities associated with the publication of the Annual Governance 
Statement.  The local code had been updated in 2018 based on CIPFA / SOLACE 
guidance and it is in place to help ensure that resources are directed based on 
council policies and priorities, good decision making and accountability for use of 
resources. All based on the key principles of good governance.  The process for 
preparing the statement is informed by the reasonable assurance model and the 
review covers 5 key headings and work within these areas includes – the work of the 
audit team, service planning, financial planning, CQC and OFSTED reports, and 
corporate assurance work such as complaint handling and the work of Council 
Committees and panels. 
 
During discussion the following comments were made:- 
 

 CIPFA shares documents/templates and best practice is shared between 
other local authorities (Cllr Andy Furse); 

 The governance review is informed by the work of the external auditor and 
Peter Barber (Grant Thornton) had indicated they would be stretched as they 
were last year (John Barker independent member).  This would be kept under 
review. 

 
RESOLVED that the report on the process of producing the Annual Governance 
Statement be noted. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 4.55 pm  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 


